Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Ron Keating (Chair)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke,
Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer

RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS:

Mrs. D. Jones, Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones,
Ms. S. Jones, Mrs. D. Mcintyre and

Rev H. Powell-Davies and Ms. Rita Price

TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS:
Mrs. L. Harkin and Mr. I. Hussain

Mr. Philip Lord (Challenge Advisor)

Dear Sir / Madam

Sir y Fflint
Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

-y

CS/ING
23 June 2016

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the JOHN SUMMERS HIGH
SCHOOL, QUEENSFERRY CAMPUS, CHESTER ROAD, DEESIDE CHS 1SE on

WEDNESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2016 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

***** Please note the location - Members are requested to report to Reception ******

Yours faithfully

e

Peter Evans

T

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

CONDUCT

Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of

their declared personal interests.



MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
3 February 2016 (copy enclosed).

ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 11 - 12)
To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection reports (copy enclosed).

SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATIVE WORKING - LAUNCH EVENT
(Pages 13 - 46)

To receive a presentation regarding the school to school collaborative working
launch being held in St. Mary’s, Denbighshire on 30" June 2016 and St. Giles,
Wrexham on 7t July 2016. (copy enclosed)

WASACRE (Pages 47 - 60)

(i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association held on 8t
March 2016 at Haverford West (copy enclosed).
(i) Curriculum Review up-date (copy enclosed)

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 5" October 2016.
Venue to be confirmed.




19.

20.

Agenda Iltem 3

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)
3 FEBRUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education held at Mold Alun High School, Mold on Wednesday, 3 February 2016

PRESENT:
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Religious Denominations: Dora Jones and Delyth Mclintyre
Teacher Associations: Ron Keating (Chair) and Lyn Oakes

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Hilary Isherwood
Ibad Hussain, Rev Huw Powell Davies, Rita Price and Sue Jones

IN ATTENDANCE:
Challenge Advisor and Committee Officer

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance and thanked Ms. Lyn Oakes
for hosting the meeting at the school, offering his congratulations for the excellent
work undertaken by the team. He then asked the group to undertake a moment of
quiet reflection.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 were submitted.

Accuracy
Minute number 11 - SACRE Draft Annual Report 2014-15

Councillor Chris Bithell said that he had queried the figures which had been
presented as these were out of date, and asked that the minutes be amended to
reflect this.

Matters Arising

Minute number 12 - Analysis of Inspection Reports

Councillor Bithell sought clarification on whether the names of organisations
should be included in reports. The Chairman said that the general principle was
for organisations and individuals to be named to show transparency.

Page 3



21.

The Challenge Adviser confirmed that letters had been sent to the schools
congratulating them on the positive outcomes of the reports.

Minute number 13 - RE in KS3: Muslim football player in the Premier League

In response to a question from Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer, the
Challenge Adviser confirmed that he was in the process of sending the DVD to all
schools.

Minute number 14 - RE and local communities

The Challenge Adviser advised that he had sent the collaboration document
to all schools but had received little response. He commented on the possibility of
sending an evaluation form however this would require translation.

Minute number 15 - Education Minister, Huw Lewis’'s comments and the future of
RE

Councillor Bithell referred to concerns about the Minister's comments in
relation to the place of RE within the curriculum and asked for further clarification
following recent press reports. The Chairman explained that the Minister had
rescinded his comments as these had been his own personal views.

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS

The Challenge Adviser introduced the report on the analysis of inspection
reports for the following three schools recently inspected under the Estyn
framework:

Penarlag CP School, Ewloe
Ysgol Croes Atti, Flint
Queensferry CP

The Challenge Adviser highlighted the positive statements on wellbeing,
learning experiences, care, support and guidance and the learning environment.
On partnership working, he explained that there was no requirement upon Estyn
to make comments but that these were welcomed in any case. He expressed
disappointment that there was only one comment on the interaction with churches
as such examples now appeared to be more infrequent.

In response to remarks by Ms. Delyth Jones on the selection of positive
comments for particular schools, the Challenge Adviser said that Estyn inspectors
focussed on some areas more than others and that Estyn had been asked to
remind their inspectors to comment on the spiritual, moral, social and cultural
development of pupils. The Chairman pointed out that there could be occasions
where schools were showcasing something different which could change the focus
of the inspection.

Page 4



22.

Councillor Colin Legg raised concerns about the lack of RE provision
through assemblies or in classrooms in a particular school within the county. The
Chairman reminded the group about the remit of SACRE to ensure that collective
acts of worship took place in schools in accordance with legislation. He went on
to say that the content of school assemblies could relate to aspirational themes
such as love, peace, etc which would be seen as specifically religious or broadly
non-religious. In respect of Councillor Legg’s comments, he said there was a need
to ensure that that side of the school’s function was working effectively to allow
pupils the opportunity to pray or consider religious themes. In support of this, he
suggested that directives and guidance could be reissued to schools to remind
them of their responsibility and that a possible workshop could be held for people
involved in assemblies to ensure that this part of the remit was acted upon.

Councillor Chris Bithell spoke about past difficulties in encouraging some
teaching staff to conduct assemblies and collective worship sessions. The
Chairman said that in his school, support was offered to teaching staff as part of
the induction process.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the report be noted; and

(b)  That guidance on the content of school assemblies be reissued and a
workshop be arranged to remind schools of the requirement to give pupils

the opportunity to pray or consider religious themes.

EXAMINATION RESULTS 2015

The Challenge Adviser presented a summary of examination results for
religious studies at GCSE and A Level, including short and full courses. He had
collected the data from available sources but was unsure about the accuracy of all
the figures.

The Chairman agreed and pointed out that the 2015 GCSE full course entry
figures for St. Richard Gwyn should be 54%. The Challenge Adviser agreed to
look into this. Councillor Chris Bithell felt that the discrepancies could have been
the result of dealing with different Boards and was concerned that some schools
did not appear to have any pupils entered for the short or full courses. It was also
noted that no full or short course entries were indicated for Holywell High School.

In response to concerns raised by Councillor Bithell about outcomes for
pupils undertaking the short course, the Challenge Adviser explained that the short
course was not recognised in England.

On the results for the GCSE short course, the Challenge Adviser pointed
out that Hawarden High School had a lower cohort of 187 for 2015 and would liaise
with Flintshire County Council to establish whether the numbers in the table had
been counted twice. It was commented that the quoted figure of 366 could have
included both Year 10 and Year 11 students. In relation to changes at Holywell
High School, the Challenge Adviser intended to meet with the new Head Teacher
to offer support in the development of the new school. At GCSE level, a 12.6%
increase in A*-C grades for the short course was reported since 2014.

Page 5



23.

24,

On A Level results, Councillor Bithell felt that figures should have been
included for St. Richard Gwyn. Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer said that ‘N/A’
should have been indicated for Argoed as there was no sixth form. The Chairman
suggested that those schools without sixth form education should be omitted from
the table for future reports.

On the table of GCSE examination results for Religious Studies, the
Challenge Adviser drew attention to cohort numbers and the single pupil’s
achievement at Maes Hyfryd. Members asked that a letter of congratulations be
passed on from the group.

In response to a query from Mrs. Delyth Jones on the table of full course
results since 2005, the Chairman clarified that this was an error as the figures in
the columns for 2014 and 2015 should have moved down by one row.
RESOLVED:

(@)  That the report be noted;
(b)  That the Challenge Adviser investigate the 2015 full course entry numbers
for St Richard Gwyn High School and liaise with Denbighshire Counci
[...]
ED:

That the Challenge Adviser contact the event organisers to seek guidance on how
SACRE can encourage schools to involve pupils.

WASACRE

(i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association

The minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 25 November 2015 were
accepted. The Chairman offered his congratulations to the Challenge Adviser who
was the new Chair of WASACRE.

The Challenge Adviser referred to the tributes which had been paid to two
colleagues. He also drew attention to the EFTRE (European Forum for Teachers
of Religious Education) conference to be held in Vienna on 31 August 2016 and
spoke about the implications for the forthcoming revised GCSE specifications for
Religious Studies.

(i) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting scheduled for 8 March
2016 in Pembrokeshire

(i) 23 June 2016 - Denbighshire hosting WASACRE spring meeting

Noted.
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 25 November 2015 be
accepted.

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

The Chairman reminded members that the next meeting of SACRE had
been scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday, 29 June 2016. He asked that the
Challenge Adviser seek availability of another secondary school venue. In
response to a suggestion, he stated that it would be preferable to hold a meeting
at Holywell High School after the new school was operational.

Page 8



RESOLVED:

That the Challenge Adviser explore another secondary school venue for the next
meeting.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.45pm)

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Analysis of Inspection Reports
Flintshire SACRE

Summer 2016
(Reports published in the spring term)
4 Schools
School Dates Reporting Inspector
Argoed High School — Mold Jan 2016 Mrs Mamta Arnott
Connah’s Quay High School Nov 2016 Mamta Arnott
Holywell High School Jan 2016 Steven William Pringle
Ysgol Bryn Gwalia — Mold Nov 2015 Richard Hawkley

POSTIVE COMMENTS
Key Question 1: How good are standards?

Wellbeing

e Pupils have good links with the local community. For example, pupils sing
in the town centre at Christmas and perform plays at the local nursing
home. Pupils regularly raise money for charities, including supporting
annual national events and local charities. They understand how
important it is to help others in need. (Bryn Gwalia)

Key Question 2: How good is provision?

Learning Experiences

e The school provides pupils with a wide range of valuable extra-curricular
activities, including a chamber choir, debating society and handball club.
(Argoed)

e There are appropriate opportunities for pupils to develop their
understanding of and global citizenship. (Connah’s Quay)

e The school provides a satisfactory range of opportunities for pupils to
learn about sustainability and global citizenship through personal and
social education, the Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification, subject lessons,
trips and fundraising events. (Holywell High)

e |t promotes pupils’ understanding of other countries and cultures
successfully through the school’s ‘Global Learning Platform’, where pupils
learn about international refugees. (Bryn Gwalia)

Care, support and guidance:

Page 11



The school’s level of care, support and guidance for pupils has many
outstanding features. The arrangements for promoting pupils’ wellbeing
are based on a relentless commitment by staff to embody the school’s
motto, ‘We Care’. (Connah’s Quay)

There is suitable provision for pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural
development through the curriculum and assemblies. Provision for
personal and social education is integrated well into school life. (Connah’s
Quay)

The school promotes pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural
development appropriately through tutor periods, assemblies and a well-
balanced personal and social education programme. (Holywell High)
There is worthwhile provision for pupils’ social, moral, spiritual and
cultural development. For example, a church group visits assemblies and
classes regularly to promote pupils’ spiritual values. Pupils’ moral
development develops well through time spent in deciding and
implementing ‘golden rules’ in classes. (Bryn Gwalia)

Learning Environment:

The school is an inclusive community, which promotes equality and
diversity well. (Argoed)

The school is a fully inclusive community, with a positive ethos. It
challenges stereotyping in all aspects of its provision and promotes
equality effectively. The school identifies and celebrates diversity well. All
pupils have equal access to the school's wide curriculum and the range of
extra-curricular activities available. It promotes tolerance effectively and
challenges intolerance sensitively through assemblies, tutorials and its
provision for personal and social education. (Connah’s Quay)

The school has an inclusive and supportive ethos. It promotes equality
and challenges stereotyping well in all aspects of its work. It identifies and
celebrates diversity successfully. (Holywell High)

The school’s inclusive ethos ensures that all pupils, including those from
the hearing resource base, receive equal access to all aspects of the
school’s provision. It values the background and diversity of its pupils
effectively. (Bryn Gwalia)

Page 12



¢T abed

The wonderful world of RE

Fyd Rhyfeddol AG

G wal| epuaby






RE is a unique Subject!
Mae AG yn bwnc unigrywl




9T abed

Foundation Phase

Supplementary Guidanae for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

Children should (through stones, activities and
experiences) be given opporiunities to:

Ask and expiore e COMm t
{including personal, religious, spiritual and
moral questions) about the world, human
experience and aspects of religion.

Children should (through stories, activities and
expenences) be given opportunibies to:

Explore cur responsibility and the responsibility
of religion for living things and the natural
worid.

Children should (through stones, activities and experienc
[...]
, geeithgamddau
a phrofiadau ) i blant
credoau,

ofyn  owestiynau  ynghyich

gwerthoedd a gweithredoedd sy'n deillio o
archwwiliad.

Dylid rhoi cyfle [trwy straecn, gweithgareddau a phrofiadau) i
blant:

archwilio a mynegi ystyr (g2n gynmwys ystyr grefyddol) trisy
arwyddion, symbolau, arteffaciau a delweddau.




I
Religious Education in the

Foundation Phase...

8T abed




6T abed

Addysg Grefyddol yn y
Cyfnod Sylfaen...

ﬂlhﬂrtdnﬂ
-Pnbllﬂ'!.l.u-mrrw
li'n'g'fm",{ﬂni:d
h £ SEARE,

Sir Ddinbyrh ﬂr" Filirt
“;'GN WY Denbighshire ' Fimj;sl'nrc
s el e COC T A

Ce!naglcwncwrwm = Curnculum 5I-.-Ip|:t¢="t
Cefnogi Gwelliant Ysgol - Supporting School Improvement



0z abed

Foundation Phase

Skill 1) Exploring and experimenting with new learning opportunities, including role play, visiting special/religious places, making and
using artefacts and foods and ICT.

Writing Areas Listening Centre Wet/Dry Sand Water Construction
Write stories, what did you Discuss the stories, Coloured sands, Rangoli | Jesus Calming the storm, | Make a Noah's ark, build a
think about the story? Joseph and his coat, how patterns, Moses in the Noah, Jonah, river

prayers, list of rules

would you feel if you were
one of his brothers?

desert, parable of the wise
and foolish builders

Ganges, baptism

church, synagogue,
temple/mandir, peg boards
to make Rangoli patterns

Book Area Puppet Theatre Workshop Malleable Long Ago
Children’s bible etc. .. Shadow puppet stained glass windows, Make Deva pots, picnic Florence Nightingale,
Children’s bible and other Ramayana (Rama and make a menorah_ gregors (feeding 5000), matzov William Morgan bible,
relevant stones Sita) (Esther) animal masks bread, menorahs Mary Jones
Small/Story World Music Area Snack Painting

MNoah's ark, life of Jesus,
parables, Hanukkah,

Action songs, children
make up songs

Divali sweets, Indian food,
Jewish Challah bread,

Rangoli pattemns,
characters from Noah's

Home and Far away
Christmas around the
world, visits to places of

Ram
[...]
ance, value, that Blne S\ 3
underpins something, and that has a deeper
resonance.




Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

\ .
. thﬂ |» FSIyﬁf@w

with funtdamenital
qUesHoNS




Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

THE FIVE PILLARS OF I15LAM

vz abed
W,

1.._":‘15

i

ac arfer cefyddal

ob

Tas inmm ey mm S oy o e Sum maam e G e e



Gz obed

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

VENN DIAGRAM ',

EXPRESS

personal responses

TEH Gih{-"fl—

. )
%40 @ 5
SO QACSN O TN,
2PNy KA \e, /s
b\ Ay - 4 % '%‘2(




9z abed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

What do they need to improve?

Where are they?

Where have they come from?




/¢ abed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

about their own experiences, the world around
them and aspects of religion.

4 Discuss own and others’ responses

3 | Discuss questions, give opinions

2 | Ask questions, suggest answers

1 | Talk about




gz obed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

... beliefs, teachings and practices investigated.
... Importance to others

Describe and begin to explain; Give
4 | specific examples of affects; Begin to
identify similarities/ differences

3 Describe some basic; Describe how some
affect believer’s lives

2 Recall and communicate simply; Suggest
in simple terms why important

1 Recall and respond to some basic; show
some awareness ...are special




62 obed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

Love your Mark 12:28-31 Charities
neighbour Good Samaritan
Midrash _
Adults at 13 (Jewish book) Bar Mitzvah

Teachings affect beliefs and are out worked by practices




0¢€ abed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

Qe

Teachings affect beliefs and are out worked by practices



T¢ obed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

... their opinions
... opinions of others

4 | Explain in simple terms... how differ

3 Describe their own ... in simple terms
comment on others

2 | Talkin simple terms ... own/others

1 Recognise own and others similar or
different




2¢ obed

Levelling

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

... using vocabulary

4 Recognise some religious symbols; use
religious vocabulary

3 Begin to recognise symbols; use religious
vocabulary

2 | Use simple vocabulary

1 Use simple vocabulary on occasion




Lesson ldeas?

Supplementary Guidance for the Revised Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

CONFIDENCE

Confidence Is The Key To Great Acts Of Stupidity




7€ obed

.»‘- 2 = NEWS: Eejoice! The Garden of Eden poster now available!

h@ Brick @wmmmt

The world's largest. most comprehensive illustrated Bible.

news | press | about | shop

| Search

Nfzer Job, God hlzkez W
&

Wilderness

ol T

1 illusra

The Law

The Parables of
Jesus

Perabla of the Harsh M zrzbla

@ Internet

8 T

# 100%




Gg abed

Parable of the wise and foolish builders:
Matthew 7:24-27

Another man built his house on sand

hen the winds blew and the
rain fell it collapsed

When the winds blew and the
rain fell it stood firm




og abed

Parable of the wise and foolish builders:
atthew 7:24-27

*Titles

Reference

*Photos

*Captions ——— L™ A" man built his house on rock

*Speech
bubbles

*Names

By

Tom and James

hen the winds blew and the
rain fell it collapsed

When the winds blew and the
rain fell it stood firm




/€ obed

Questions

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Q7

Q8

Quiz!

Artefacts

a N
A

N N\l

a N
C

N N\l

a N
E

N N\l

a N
G

N N\l

AN

AN

AN




g¢ obed

questions

=32 What do you think?

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Engaging with fundamental questions

Pupils should be given opportunities to:
» ask, discuss and respond to fundamental questions raised by their own
experiences, the world around them and aspects of religion

* interrogate a range of evidence from religious and non-religious sources,
including other disciplines, in order to consider the issues raised

* use evidence from a range of sources effectively in order to present and
support arguments and opinions

* develop alternative explanations and suggest new possibilities

« carry out investigation in an open-minded way and be prepared to accept
challenge in the light of new information or evidence.



6E abed

What do you think?

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Engaging with fundamental questions

Asking questions of a picture
Role play a scientist Vs a religious person
Anagrams

Music

Artefacts

Guess who/what/where
Spider diagrams

Stories to make you think
Video

Reveal

Pairs




0t abed

The facts

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Exploring religious beliefs, teachings and practice(s)

Pupils should be given opportunities to:

* recall, describe and begin to explain religious beliefs, teachings and
practices

» explore and make links between religious beliefs, teachings and practices

» describe and begin to explain the impact that religion has on the lives of
believers

« identify the similarities and differences within and across religions

* recognise and begin to interpret layers of meaning/symbolism within
religious stories, rituals, art, dance and music.



T obed

The facts

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Exploring religious beliefs, teachings and practice(s)

Visits

Visitors

Role play

Make

Read

Write

Investigate

Research

Textbooks

Internet

Memory games — who can remember
Spider diagrams
Extended pieces of writing
Venn Diagrams




2 obed

Responding to...

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Expressing personal responses

Pupils should be given opportunities to:

» express and begin to justify their own feelings and opinions in different ways,
e.q. orally, in writing, and through creative arts

» demonstrate how what they have learned has impacted on their own views/ideas
* consider, appreciate, empathise with and respect the viewpoints of others

* recognise, explore and reflect on the spiritual side of life
* use a range of religious language appropriately

 use ICT and other means to gain access to information and to communicate
religious concepts.



e obed

1l Othe,

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Expressing personal responses

Hot seating
Questionnaires
Diamond nine
Evaluating

For's and Against’s
Poems

Dramas

Diaries
Presentations
What would different people think in different situations?



v abed

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Expressing personal responses
Creation...

On what day would you liked to have
woken up on and why?

Christmas:
Rank order the following explaining why...
Wise men, Christmas Tree, Carols, Turkey, cards

What might a Christian think?



Gy abed

Discussion!!

Supplementary Guidance Material for the Revised Agreed Syllabus - THE THREE INTERRELATED CORE SKILLS (KS2 - POST 16)

Many RE lessons have engage and expression as discussion, but will it be
remembered to use as the hook for next lesson?

Suggestion... write down 5! After every discussion write down five important points.
This can b
[...]
new curriculum and assessment framework
has been developed in collaboration with Pioneer Schools and key stakeholders.

Presentation

Curriculum reform: summary - April 2016 (File size: 2.7MB)

Page 59


http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/161401-curriculum-reform-summary-jan-16-v2.pptx

Videos

A video of pupils’ questions to Professor Donaldson at Ysgol Gyfun Plasmawr is
now available on YouTube.

A video of the Education Minister’s message to teachers about the New
Curriculum for Wales is now available on YouTube.

Contact us

Email: Curriculumforwales@wales.gsi.gov.uk

DOCUMENT DOWNLOAD

PDF

A curriculum for Wales — a curriculum for life (File size: 1.1MB)

PDF

Poster: The four purposes of the curriculum for Wales (File size:
134KB)

PDF

List of Pioneer schools (File size: 240KB)

PDF

Plan for curriculum and assessment design and development
(File size: 320KB)

Page 60


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Uqh5MaaqJSc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=as2mvR_vrT0
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=as2mvR_vrT0
mailto:Curriculumforwales@wales.gsi.gov.uk
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/151021-a-curriculum-for-wales-a-curriculum-for-life-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/151021-a-curriculum-for-wales-poster.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/160107-list-of-pioneer-schools-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/160323-curriculum-plan-en.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Analysis of Inspection Reports
	5 School to school collaborative working - Launch Event
	6 WASACRE
	Curriculum Review Up-date May 2016




Minutes of the meeting

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)
29 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education held at John Summers High School on Wednesday, 29 June 2016

PRESENT:
Councillors:  Chris Bithell, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Jim Falshaw and
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Religious Denominations: Delyth Mclintyre

Teacher Associations: Ron Keating (Chair), Lyn Oakes (Alun), Gail Woodward
(John Summers High School) and Ibad Hussain

APOLOGIES: Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke,
Rev Huw Powell Davies, Christine Jones

IN ATTENDANCE:
Challenge Advisor and Committee Officer

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance and thanked and welcomed
Mrs Gail Woodward for hosting the meeting at the school, and sympathised re
the situation at the school. He then asked the group to undertake a moment of
quiet reflection. Tracy has left the Council, and the Chair thanked her for her
help over a number of years. He also welcomed Clir J Falshaw, whose first
SACRE meeting it was.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONDUCT

No declarations of interest were made.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 were submitted.

Accuracy

Minute number 21 - Analysis of Inspection Reports

Mrs Delyth Mcintyre asked if the reference to her could be corrected from
Ms Delyth Jones to Mrs Delyth Mcintyre.

Minute number 22 — Examination results 2015

(Page 6) Mrs Delyth Mcintyre asked if the reference to her could be
corrected from Ms Delyth Jones to Mrs Delyth Mclntyre.

Also on page 6, sub-para (b) should read “liaise with Flintshire Council”.



Matters Arising

Minute number 13 — DVD

In response to a query, the Challenge Adviser will liaise with Lyn Oakes to
check if the DVDs have arrived in schools.

Minute number 22 — Examination results 2015

Clir Mackie confirmed that there are 2 RE examination cohorts in
Hawarden High, and that numbers were not counted twice.

The Chair explained that RE can be squeezed to the edge, with an
average of 5-7% of curriculum time. Discussions are ongoing in schools re the
percentage of time for RE. There is no statutory obligation in terms of time for
the delivery of RE, just delivery of it as a subject. RE is best delivered through an
examination specification. Cllir CB thanked Gavin Craigen for introducing the
short course which served to enhance the value of the subject. RK said there
was a need to monitor the effect of Y9 taking the exam early. Pupils need to be
at the best age cognitively for the subject matter. RK cautioned against going for
the “quick fix”.

Clir CB queried results of the full and short course at St Richard Gwyn. PL
will put data in the annual report due Autumn.

Resolution (b) on page 6 — Clir CB/PL: because of the issue at Hawarden
High, PL will timetable a meeting with the data person in the school as well as in
Flintshire. GWE now has someone in charge of data.

Clir CB — Holywell High has not put any pupils in for exams. Current Head
of RE at the school is retiring. New appointee, Gareth Williams is very committed
and has been advised to attend the Heads of RE forums. It is hoped that a future
SACRE meeting can be held at the new build Holywell High School.

Clir CB said there is some concern re the hub at Deeside College. RE will
now be offered, and there is going to be a meditation/prayer room and a part-time
chaplain has been appointed. FE is not covered under the Act with regard to
collective worship etc.

Minute number 26 — Urdd Eisteddfod 2016

RK reported on the excellent attendance at the Urdd Eisteddfod. Some of
the religious dimension of the community and country was included.

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS

The Chair commented on how bland inspection reports have become. PL
had prepared extracts and comments which are positive in relation to the



development of young people in terms of their religious sense. PL told the
meeting that Estyn are required to comment on pupils’ Spiritual, Moral, Social
and Cultural development. Estyn apologised re lack of spiritual comment in a
previous report. The Chair remarked on the paucity of any remarks by Estyn in
this area.

RESOLVED:

Clir CB pointed out that, on page 11, the date of the inspection at Connah’s Quay
High should read Nov 2015.

SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATIVE WORKING - LAUNCH EVENT

It was stressed how important it is that schools work together — cost
effectiveness and time are the most important factors. PL would deliver a
presentation re the forthcoming launch. LO has successfully used RE transition
materials, and suggested that PL use this to assist with that. RK said how
grateful SACRE is to PL for the quality of the material prepared by him.

SACRE Members were informed that GwWE would be working with SACRE
to provide opportunities for schools to work together supporting Religious
Education and Collective Worship.

Members received a PowerPoint presentation on the School to School
Collaborative Working Launch which would be held at St Mary’s, Denbighshire on
the 30th June, 2016 and St Giles, Wrexham on the 7th July, 2016.

The Challenge Advisor for GWE (CAG) provided a detailed summary of the
PowerPoint presentation which included the following:-

The wonderful world of RE.
RE is a unique subject.
Foundation Phase.
Religious Education in the Foundation Phase.
KS2/CA2.
Levelling:-
- What do they need to improve?
- Where are they?
- Where have they come from?
- About their own experiences, the world around them aspects of
religion
- Beliefs, teachings and practices investigated
- Importance of others
- Their opinions
- Opinions of others
- Using vocabulary
Lesson Ideas.
Parable of the wise and foolish builders.
Plenary quiz.
What do you think:-
- Engaging with fundamental questions
e The facts:-



- Exploring religious beliefs, teachings and practice(s)
¢ Responding to:-
- Expressing personal responses
WASACRE
PL was thanked for attending WASACRE last week.

To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association

The minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 8 March 2016 in
Haverford West were accepted. PL pointed out that these WASACRE minutes
are prior to the WASACRE meeting held in Denbighshire.

PL — spoke about WJEC and the new curriculum, and said that Lynda
Maddocks has taken over for RE and GCSE. The specification has been agreed
and used for England, but has not yet been passed for Wales, Lynda has given
out some informal advice and this has been given to schools.

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 5 October at 2 pm. Holywell Combined Primary and
Secondary campus has been confirmed as the venue for the next meeting.

(The meeting started at 2.10 pm and ended at 3.40 pm)

Chairman



